

No. 17-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONTRACT LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
Benjamin N. Cardozo
School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, Rm. 933
New York, NY 10023
(212) 790-0349
matthew.seligman@yu.edu

September 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. STATE CONTRACT LAW GOVERNS THE SCOPE AND
CONTENT OF THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT TO
ARBITRATE. 2

II. STATE CONTRACT LAW PROVIDES RULES OF
INTERPRETATION THAT DETERMINE THE CONTENT
OF THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT. 7

III. STATES SENSIBLY ADOPT RULES OF CONTRACT
INTERPRETATION THAT CONSTRUE AMBIGUOUS
ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AGAINST THEIR
DRAFTERS TO PERMIT CLASS PROCEEDINGS. 9

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX: *Amici* and University Affiliations

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2
<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 359 P.3d 105 (Nev. 2015).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Blake</i> , 69 P.3d 7 (Ariz. 2003)	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	2
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 15
<i>Baxley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 430 S.E.2d 895 (N.C. 1993)	11
<i>Berlangieri v. Running Elk Corp.</i> , 76 P.3d 1098 (N.M. 2003).....	11
<i>Beveridge v. Savage</i> , 830 N.W.2d 482 (Neb. 2013)	11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Box Creek Mineral Ltd. P'ship</i> , 420 P.3d 161 (Wyo. 2018).....	12
<i>Boggs v. Camden-Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 693 S.E.2d 53 (W. Va. 2010).....	12
<i>Cappo Mgmt. V, Inc. v. Britt</i> , 711 S.E.2d 209 (Va. 2011)	12
<i>Carter v. Four Seasons Funding Corp.</i> , 97 S.W.3d 387 (Ark. 2003).....	11
<i>Citibank (S.D.), N.A. v. Hauff</i> , 668 N.W.2d 528 (S.D. 2003)	12

<i>Cotter Corp. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 90 P.3d 814 (Colo. 2004) (en banc).....	11
<i>Dalton v. Cellular S., Inc.</i> , 20 So. 3d 1227 (Miss. 2009).....	11
<i>Daphne Auto., LLC v. E. Shore Neurology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 245 So. 3d 599 (Ala. 2017).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	3, 6
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	7, 8
<i>Donahue v. Ledgens, Inc.</i> , 331 P.3d 342 (Alaska 2014).....	11
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers</i> , 938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007).....	12
<i>Ellsworth v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 148 P.3d 983 (Utah 2006).....	12
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Hafer</i> , 351 P.3d 622 (Idaho 2015).....	11
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Ga. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 784 S.E.2d 422 (Ga. 2016)	11
<i>Hall St. Assoc., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	3
<i>Haviland v. Simmons</i> , 45 A.3d 1246 (R.I. 2012).....	12
<i>Hueble v. S.C. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 461 (S.C. 2016).....	12

<i>James B. Nutter & Co. v. Estate of Murphy</i> , 88 N.E.3d 1133 (Mass. 2018)	11
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	6
<i>Koga Eng’g & Constr., Inc. v. State</i> , 222 P.3d 979 (Haw. 2010)	11
<i>Ky. Emp’rs’ Mut. Ins. v. Ellington</i> , 459 S.W.3d 876 (Ky. 2015)	11
<i>Liggatt v. Emp’rs’ Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 46 P.3d 1120 (Kan. 2002)	11
<i>Lopez v. Muñoz, Hockema & Reed, LLP</i> , 22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000).....	12
<i>MAMSI Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Callaway</i> , 825 A.2d 995 (Md. 2003).....	11
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	passim
<i>McMinn v. City of Okla. City</i> , 952 P.2d 517 (Okla. 1997)	11
<i>Md. Arms Ltd. P’ship v. Connell</i> , 786 N.W.2d 15 (Wisc. 2010)	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6
<i>Mont. Health Network, Inc. v. Great Falls Orthopedic Assocs.</i> , 353 P.3d 483 (Mont. 2015)	11
<i>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 2014).....	11

<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	11
<i>People v. Yamat</i> , 714 N.W.2d 335 (Mich. 2006)	11
<i>Powerine Oil Co. v. Superior Court of L.A.</i> , 118 P.3d 589 (Cal. 2005)	9
<i>Prejean v. Guillory</i> , 38 So. 3d 274 (La. 2010)	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	3
<i>Ramirez v. Health Net of the Ne., Inc.</i> , 938 A.2d 576 (Conn. 2008)	11
<i>Rent-a-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	2, 6
<i>Roach v. BM Motoring, LLC</i> , 155 A.3d 985 (N.J. 2017)	11
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	3
<i>Southwick v. City of Rutland</i> , 35 A.3d 113 (Vt. 2011)	12
<i>Sprague v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 276 P.3d 1270 (Wash. 2012)	12
<i>Staffing Specifix, Inc. v. Tempworks Mgmt. Servs, Inc.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 687 (Minn. 2018)	11

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Desfosses</i> , 536 A.2d 205 (N.H. 1987)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Koshy</i> , 995 A.2d 651 (Me. 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 71 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. 2017)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>Triarch Indus., Inc. v. Crabtree</i> , 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005).....	11
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	12
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elecs., Inc.</i> , 860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006)	11
<i>Village of Ilion v. County of Herkimer</i> , 18 N.E.3d 359 (N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	passim
<i>West v. Shelby Cty. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. 2014)	12
<i>World Harvest Church v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 68 N.E.3d 738 (Ohio 2016)	11
<i>ZRZ Realty Co. v. Beneficial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 P.3d 710 (Ore. 2010)	12

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 4	2
--------------------	---

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

Rules

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:12.....	13
2 Farnsworth, Contracts § 7.11 (rev. 2018).....	13
5 Corbin on Contracts § 24.27 (rev. 2018)	13
Charles J. Goetz & Robert E. Scott, <i>Enforcing Promises: An Examination of the Basis of Contract</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 1261 (1980).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	3
Ian Ayres & Robert Gertner, <i>Filling Gaps in Incomplete Contracts: An Economic Theory of Default Rules</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 87 (1989).....	13
J. H. Verkerke, <i>Legal Ignorance and Information-Forcing Rules</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 899 (2015).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981)	13
